2002-0397
INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 02-10-4
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
a contract with Barriere Construction Co., LLC for the
construction of Project P020703, Fiscal Year
2001-2002 Local Community Development Block Grant
Program in the amount of $397,438.00.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by the Parish on September 6, 2002 for,
Parish Project P020703, Fiscal Year 2001-2002 Local Community
Development Block Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc., Consulting Engineer for the
Project, have reviewed the bids and recommend that the Contract
be awarded to the low bidder, Barriere Construction Co., LLC in the
amount of $397,438.00.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. That the bid of Barriere Construction Co., LLC for the
construction of Project P020703, Fiscal Year 2001-2002 Local Community
Development Block Grant Program be hereby accepted in the amount of
$397,438.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute
the attached contract documents.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted fo a vote, the vote
thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDEAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, BLACK,
MARINOC,MINICH
NAYS: NONE

ARBSENT: AUTHEMENT

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 7th  day of
October | 2002, to become effective five (5) days afier publiqﬁtion inthe -
Official Journal. nh !

CHAIRMAN:__ | ﬂvﬁé /__,,-
SECRETARY: ﬁ- W

pLvoARISH PRESIDENT. (Lfoffer’Q 000
APPROVED: _ &= DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRES[DENT'M-/@(%A——-——_

RETD/SEGRETARY /ﬂ[ﬂm ,f O
AT 3 21} [ RECDBY:

e
et

QURT OFFIC
AL
g 15
CONVEYANCE BOOK
FOLID 32—

<
7
7/

2l

GAGE/

NG, I%ﬁ}’@

AKX OF

 SLEE

on _ 4z

RECORDENDIN THE ST. CHARLES PARI
LLAE

A5 ENTRY ND. o2



SECTION 00014

CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 2/%thday of Ondo \Z)é’ (T, 2002, by and between

St. Charles Parish herein called "Owner," acting herein through its Parish President, and

Barriere Construction Companv. LL.C. (a corporation} doing business as a Timited

Liabilitv Corporation of Boure, Parish of

3t. Charles, and State of Lovisiana, hereinafier
called "Contractor.”

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements

hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the OWNER, the CONTRACTOR

?EﬁEby agrees with the OWNER to commence and complete the consiruction deseribad as
OllDws:

FY 2001-2002 LCDBG Program - Street Improvements
St. Charles Parish Project No. P020703

hereinafter called the project, for the sum of Three Hundred Ninetv Seven Thousand Four
Fundred Thirtv Eight Dollars ($357.438.00) and all extra work in coanestion therewith,
under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the contract; and at
his/her (its or their) own proper cost and expense to furpish all the mateials, supplies,
machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and
services necessary to complete the said project in accordance with the General Conditions
and Supplemental General Conditions and Special Counditions construction prints, and
other drawings and printed or writen explanatory matter thereof, the specifications and
contract docwrents therefore prepared by Shread-Kuvrkendali & Associates. Inc. hersin
entitled the Architect/Engineer, and as enumerated in Paragraph 1 of the Supplemental

General Conditions, all of which are made a part hereof and collectively evideacs and
constitute the contract.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date
1o be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed” of the Qwner to fully complete the project
within 120 consecutive calendar days thereafter. The Contractor further agrees o pay,
as liquidated damages, the sum of § 200.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter
as hereinafier provided in Paragraph 19 of the General Conditions.

The OWINER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR in curremt funds for the performanee of
the contract, subject to additions and daductions, as provided in Paragraph 25, "Payments
to Coentractor," of the General Conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties to these present have executed this contract in six

(6) couaterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, in the year and day first
abova mentioned.

00014-]



(Seal)
ATTEST:

3t. Charles Parish

(Secretary)

5%%&’”1& P _parfé\f\ (l:_{‘efpﬁcl'm‘l”
(Witness) B (Title)

(Seal)

Barriere Construetior Co., L.1.C.
(Copntractor)

By ny 7{ *// /Z,é/m

Bertrand A. Wilson, Sr. Vice President
(Tidle)

1268 LA 3127, P.O. Box 1576, Bontte, LA 70039
(Address and Zip Code)

NOTE: Secretary of the Owner should attest. If Contractor is 2 corporation,
Secretary should atrest.

00014-2



